
Indiana Wind Working Group Meeting #11 
Meeting Notes 

Friday, July 18 2008 
9:00am – 12:00 pm EDT 

Indiana Government Center South, Conference Room A 
Parking Information and conference center maps: 

 http://www.in.gov/idoa/2432.htm 

 

 

Meeting objectives: 

• Review Windiana Conference 

• Discuss Strategic Wind Outreach Team 
(SWOT) 

• Work on committee goals 

9:00 – 9:30 Networking 
9:30 – 9:40 Welcome and review of conference  
9:40 – 10:10 Introductions and news from 
members  
10:10 – 10:20 Break 
10:20 – 11:30 Committee Meetings 
11:30 – 12:00 Committee Reports 
 

Committee Chairs:

Economic Development 
  Gina Sheets, Clinton County Chamber  gina@ccinchamber.org 
  Jim Lefeld, Duke Energy jim.lefeld@dukeenergy.com 
  David McGimpsey, Bingham McCale DmcGimpsey@binghammchale.com 
Policy 
  Nikki Shoultz, Bose, McKinney, and Evans nshoultz@boselaw.com 
  Brian Bergsma, Indiana Michigan Power bebergsma@aep.com 
Transmission and Siting 

Marline Breece, Attorney at Law mrbreecelaw@indy.rr.com 
Karen Tyrell, BHE Environmental ktyrell@bheenvironmental.com 
Marc Lewis, Indiana Michigan Power melewis@aep.com 

Education 
Doug Ahlfeld, Lesco dahlfeld@ershigs.com 
Steve Roy, Com‐Tech Services sroy@comtechservices.com 
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IWWG Meeting #11                     Committee Name:  Economic Development 

Committee members in attendance: 

Dave McGimpsey, Pam Fisher, Tony Kuykendall, Todd Colpron, Shane Blair, Brad Buening 
 

Objectives for the next year: 

1. Educate IN manufacturers on wind supply chain opportunities 
2. Raise IN profile in Wind industry 
3. Contact and Participate in IEDA 

Action Items for the next year to achieve objectives: 

Action Item  Time Frame  Assigned to  Email address 
Conexus Outreach 
Explore Mfg conference  
Obtain SIC codes 
Build IN workforce 

  Pam Fisher 
Dave McGimpsey 
Todd 
Colpron/DM 
Tony Kuykendall 

pfisher@iedc.in.gov 
dmcgimpsey@binghammchale.com 
tmc@bluemarble‐partners.com 
tkuykendall@performanceservices.us
 

Have IN booth at AWEA 
Participate in Wind Trade Groups 
Establish a state policy 

  Dave McGimpsey 
Shane Blair 

sblair@fultondevelopment.org 
 

Attend and present at IEDA 
Assist local LEDOs in identifying manufacturers and sites 

  Brad Buening 
Dave McGimpsey 

bbuening@rushedc.org 
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IWWG Meeting #11                       Committee Name: Education 

Committee members in attendance: 

 
 

Objectives for the next year: 

4. Windiana 09 (manufacturing focus) 
5. SWOT 

Action Items for the next year to achieve objectives: 

Action Item  Time Frame  Assigned to  Email address 
Work with OED on planning for Windiana 09  Continuous  Group   

Coordinate and Develop SWOT opportunities  Continuous  Group   

       
 
 
 

       

 



IWWG Meeting #11                       Committee Name: Policy 

Committee members in attendance: 

Dax Denton, Kerwin Olson, John Haseldon, Peter Park, Laura Arnold, Michelle White, Andrew Fennig, Nikki Shoultz, Eric Cotton 
 

Objectives for the next year: 

6. Small renewable energy installer certification 
7. Renewable portfolio standards analysis 
8. Net metering analysis 
9. State PTC analysis 
10. Tax code analysis as it pertains to wind 
11. State laws pertaining to cooperative or community wind analysis 
12. Feed‐in tariff analysis 

Action Items for the next year to achieve objectives: 

Action Item  Time Frame  Assigned to  Email address 
Each objective will be an analysis covering the following topics: 

1. State of the law today 
2. Pros and cons 
3. Possible funding 
4. Other states and best practices 

     

1. Small renewable energy installer certification 
2. Renewable portfolio standards analysis 
3. Net metering analysis 
4. State PTC analysis 
5. Tax code analysis as it pertains to wind 
6. State laws pertaining to cooperative or community wind analysis 
7. Feed‐in tariff analysis 

 

1. TBD 
2. TBD 
3. TBD 
4. TBD 
5. TBD 
6. 12/12/08 
7. 9/26/08 

Eric 
Dax 
Nikki, John 
TBD 
Peter, Michelle 
Kerwin 
laura 

eric@eciwindandsolar.com 
ddenton@indremcs.org 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
John.haseldon@aes.com 
Park.pete@gmail.com 
ledo@benton4biz.com 
kolson@citact.org 
lauraarnol@indianarenew.org
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IWWG Meeting #11                     Committee Name: Transmission and Siting 

Committee members in attendance: 

Jeff Maddux, David Nderitu, Areaka Maddux, Alan Stillerman, Derek Foulk 
 

Objectives for the next year: 

13. Assessing permitting – wetlands and cultural resources 
14. Assess transmission capacity 

Action Items for the next year to achieve objectives: 

Action Item  Time Frame  Assigned to  Email address 
Follow up with members not in attendance and develop actionable 
items.  Key members not in attendance. 

60 days  Derek Foulk  d.foulk@gaiconsultants.com 
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